

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7551/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-08-2019 in RSA No. 1086/2012 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

NARESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 60413/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 60411/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 47891/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 60414/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1599-1600/2021 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 134939/2020

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA
134940/2020

IA No. 8172/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 8169/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 7924/2020 (IV-B)

IA No. 59975/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 59971/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 48103/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 59978/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 18-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Parties

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Bhatanagar, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.

Ms. Tannu, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. B C Bhatt, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the parties.

Applications for condonation of delay in filing setting aside abatement, for setting aside abatement and for substitution are allowed.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order as we are of the considered view that the High Court is right in its judgment with respect to the will and decree.

The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)